Minnesota law.
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gb_) A hospital performing duties under uni section, o_r Q employee, doctor, or 
other medical professional working at the hospital who a mandated reporter under 
section 626.556, is immune from any criminal or civil liability E otherwise might 

- result from the faihlre t3 make a_t repgt under Ehgection tlg person acting good 
faith in conifiying with this section. ' 

Sec. 2. [260C.217] SAFE PLACE FOR NEWBORNS. 
Subdivision 1. DUTY TO ATTEMPT REUNIFICATION, DUTY TO 

SEARCH FOR EELATIVES, AND PREFERENCES NOT APPLICABLE. A 
local social service agency taking custody of a child after discharge from a hospital tha 
Q-eived a child under section 145.902 isFo_t requirgrto attempt tr-frguhify the cl-iild 
with the c_hild’s parents. Additionally, theaggncy n_ot required tohs-earch forr—celatives 
of~theThild as a placement or permanefiy option under section 2€0C.2l2,—sEbdivision 
3: br_to implement other pl_a::ement requirements that give a preference" to relatives 
Q13 agency does E have information as to th_e identity of me’ child‘, E chi_ld’s mother, 
3' tl1_e'child’s father. 

’

' 

Subd. STATUS OF CHILD. E purposes of proceedings under chapter 

aril adoption proceedings, a newborn Ii a_t a hospital under section 145.902 
considered Q abandoned child. “ ’ 

Sec. 3. [609.3785] UNHARMED NEWBORNS "LEFT AT HOSPITALS; 
AVOIDANCE OF PROSECUTION. _ 

A person »rn_a)_/ leave _a newborn a hospital employee a_t a hospital state 

without being subjected t_o prosecution £93 Lit ac_t_, provided that:
C 

(_1_) th_e newborn w§ born within 12 hours of being lefi a_t me hospital, § 
determined within a reasonable ‘degree of medical certainty; _>

- 

_(_22 th_e newborn left Q unharmed condition; an_d 
t_he p?son bias the rnother’s approval t_o do sci 

sec. ‘4. EFFECTIVE DATE.
p E act effective gig E following E enactment. - 

Presented to the governor April 14, 2000 . 

Signed by the governor April 18, 2000, 10:36 a.m. 

CHAPTER 422-—S.F.N0. 1202. 
An ‘act relating to health; establishing protocol for occupational ‘exposure to bloodbome 

pathogens in certain settings; providing criminal penalties; amending‘ Minnesota Statutes 1998, 
sections 144.4804, by adding a subdivision; 214.18, .subdivision- 5, and by adding a subdivision; 
214.19; 214.20; 214.22; 214.23,.subdivisz'ons I and 2; 214.25, subdivision 2; and 611A.19, 
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subdivisions 1 and 2; Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, sections 13.99, subdivision 38, and 
by adding a subdivision; and 72A.20, subdivision 29; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapters I44; 241; and 246; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 144.761; 
144.762; 144. 763; 144.764; 144.765; 144.766; 144.767; 144.768; 144.769; and 144.769]. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 13.99, subdivision 38, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 38. HEALTH TEST RESULTS. Health test results obtained under chapter 
144 are classified under section ~144.—768 144.7411. 

Sec, 2. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 13.99, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: ' 

Subd. BLOOD TEST RESULTS. Q Blood East results obtained under 
sections 241.33 9 241.342 are classified under section 241.339. 
Q Blood te_m results obtained under sections 246.71 to 246.722 am classified 

under section 246.719. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 72A.20, subdivision 29, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 29. HIV TESTS; CRIME VICTIMS AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL 
SERVICE PERSONNEL. No insurer regulated under chapter 61A, 62B, or 62S, or 
providing health, medical, hospitalization, 1ong—tern1 care insurance, or ‘accident and 
sickness insurance regulated under chapter 62A, or nonprofit health service plan 
corporation regulated under chapter 62C, health maintenance organization regulated 
under chapter 62D, or fraternal benefit society regulated under chapter 64B, may: 

(I) obtain or use the performance of or the results of a test to determine the 
presence of the human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) antibody performed on an 
offender under section 611A.19 or performed on a crime victim who was exposed to 
or had contact with an ofl'ender’s bodily fluids during commission of a crime that was 
reported to law enforcement officials, in order to make an underwriting decision, 
cancel, fail to renew, or take any other action with respect to a policy, plan, certificate, 
or contract; 

(2) obtain or use the performance of or the results of a test to determine the 
presence of the human imnaunedefieieney vines {HIV} antibody _a bloodborne pathogen 
performed on a patient pursuant to sections 1444764 to «1~44.—769-1-, er per-formed en 
emergeneymediea1sewiewpasemelpurwammtheprewee1underseefienM4#62; 

2-, ap individual according to sections 144.7401 to 144.7415, 241.33 to 
241.342, or 246.71 E 246.722 in order t3 make an underwriting decision, cancel, fafi 
to renew, Fr take any other action with respect to a policy, plan, certificate, or contracts 
£erpurpmme£thiselaus%9pafien¢mdfieme£gmeymediea1senfieespememel3ha% 
the meanings giaren in section 444-464; or 
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(3) ask an applicant for coverage or a person already covered whether the person 
has: (i) had a test performed‘ for the reason set forth in clause (1) or (2); or (ii) been 
the victim of an assault or any other crime which involves bodily contact with the 
offender. 

A question that purports to require an answer that would provide information 
regarding a test performed for the reason set forth in clause (1) or (2) may be 
interpreted as excluding this test. An answer that does not mention the test is 

considered to be a truthful answer for all purposes. An authorization for the release of 
medical records for insurance purposes must specifically exclude any test performed 
for the purpose set forth in clause (1) or (2) and must be read as providing this 
exclusion regardless of whether the exclusion is expressly stated. This subdivision does 
not aifect tests conducted for purposes other them those described in clause (1) or (2), 
including any test to determine the presence of the human immunodeficiency virus 
(HIV) antibody if such test was performed at the insurer’s direction as part of the 
insurer’s normal underwriting requirements. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 144.4804, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 8. TUBERCULOSIS NOTIFICATION. If an emergency medical ser- 
vices personias defined in section 144.7401, subdivision—4,_is exposed to a personE 
active tuberculosis duringthe performance of duties, the tmatment facili_ty_’s designfd 
infection control coordinator shall notify t—he emergfiicy medical services agency’s 
exposure control officer by tefione and—by written correspondence. The faci1ity’s 
designated infection contml coordinatofshafprovide the emergency medTcal services 
person information about screening_& indicfid, follow-up. 

Sec. 5. [144.7401] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision SCOPE OF DEFINITIONS. E purposes o_f sections 144.7401 

t_o 144.7415, E following terms have the meanings given them. 
Subd. BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS. “Bloodborne pathogens” means 

pathogenic microorganisms gag E present human blood _é_l£1£1 (E cause disease 
humans. These pathogens include, but are not limited to, hepatitis E virus (HBV), 
hepatitis C virus (HCV), flcl human immunodeficiency v_irus (HIV). 

Subd. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGENCY. “Emergency 
medical services agency” means am agency, entity, g organization that employs or pg 
emergency medical servicesppersons § employees Q volunteers. 

Subd. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PERSON. “Emergency medi~ 
c_a1 services person" means: ‘ 

(1) an individual employed or receiving compensation to provide out-of—hospital 
emerfiicg medical services such as a firefighter, paramaic, emergency medical 
technician, licensed nurse, rescTsqE1d_person, or other individual L110 serves as an 
employee or volunteer of an ambulance serviceas defined under chapter 144E—or_a 
member _of_a_n organizedfir__i_tresponder squad formally recognized by a polit—i_ca_l 
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subdivision in the state, who provides out—of-hospital emergency medical services 
during the performance o_f the individual’s duties; 

§_2_) an individual employed Q a licensed peace oflicer under section 626.84, 
subdivision

' 

(3) an individual employed as a crime laboratory worker While working outside 
the laboratory and involved a criminal investigation; 

Q any individual who renders emergency care or assistance a_t th_e scene ofQ 
emergency E while gm injured person being transported t_o receive medical care £1 
who acting as a good samaritan under section 604A.O1; _EE1£1_ 

Q a_n_y individual who, Q13 process of executing a citizen’s arrest under section 
629.30, may have experienced _a significant exposure to a source individual. 

fli; SOURCE INDIVIDUAL. “Source individual” means an individual, 
living g dead, whose blood, tissue, or potentially infectious body flufis may be a 
source o_f bloodborne pathogen exposure to an emergency medical servict:s:1:u:1§>n_. 
Examples include, but are rig limited to, a_vic—tim o_f an. accident, injury, or illness or 
2 992631 we _ I " I 

Subd. SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE. “Significant exposure” means contact 
likely to transmit 3 bloodborne pathogen, a manner supported lg E most current 
guidelines and recommendations _oi?tl1_e United States Public Health Service a_t E time Q evaluation takes place, Eat includes: 

percutaneous injury, contact o_f mucous membrane or nonintact skin, or 
prolonged contact of intact skin; and 

Q contact, a manner tfi may transmit it bloodborne pathogen,,with blood, 
tissue, g potentially infectious body fluids. 

Subd. 7. FACILITY. “Facility” means a hospital licensed under sections 144.50 
to 144.56 or_a freestanding emergency medical care facility licensed under Laws 1988, 
chapter 46;/—,—that receives Q emergency mediatlfl services person for evaluation for 
significamxfiire E E_l source individual cared for ‘pl an emergency-medical servkg 
person. 

Sec. 6. [144.7402] CONDITIONS FOR APPLICABILITY OF PROCE- 
DURES. ‘ 

Subdivision 1. REQUEST FOR PROCEDURES. An emergency medical 
services person or_—.eme1'gency medical services agency may_request that a facility 
follow the pl-ocefires of sections 144.7401 to 144.7415 Vi/El an emerg?:y" medical 
services—person E @ experienced a sigfificant exposure to—a source individual. 

Subd. CONDITIONS. A facility shall. follow the procedures outlined 
sections 144.7401 t_o 144.7415 when all of _1_l_'lE following conditions 313 _rr_1eE 
Q th_e facility determines E significant exposure lla_s occurred, following th_e 

protocol under section 144.7414; 
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(2) the licensed physician for the emergency medical services person needs the 
source_irIdividual’s bloodbomefitfien E results to begin, continue, modifyroi 
discontinue treatment, in accordance with the most current guidelines of the Unitm 
States Public Health Sefvice, because of:poEb§posure t_o a bloodbomefithogeng 
and

i 

(3) the emergency medical services person consents to provide a blood sample fg 
testing—f<§_a bloodborne pathogen. If the emergency medi—cal services person consents 
to blood_collection, b_ut 51% n_ot c<§1st=.—nt at that time to bloodborne pathogen testing, 
themity shall preserve the sample foratgasfi d—ays. If the emergency medical 
Evices perfielects to have the sam—[)Ie_IeEdvvifl1T9()Tiay—s, the testing shall be 
done as soon asftsible. 

I.“ — — — :. - 
Subd. 3. LOCATING SOURCE INDIVIDUAL. If the source individual is not 

-received by; facility but the facility is providing treatment?) the emergency me_di-oi 
services person, the emergency medical services agency shall make reasonable efforts 
to locate the sourceindividual and inform the facility of thxurce individual’s identity 
and locatfii. The facility shall Eke a reasflable effogtocontact the source individual 
irTorder to r<T1‘o"w the prfifiures in_sections 144.7401’ to 144.7413. The emergency 
medical Qrvices agfiicy and facili_ties may exchange private data alfut the source 
individual as necessary tofifill their refiisibilities under thisTubdivision, notwith- 
standing any provision o_f law tofifcontrary. 

__ 

Sec. 7. [144.7403] INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN TO INDI- 
VIDUALS. 

Subdivision 1. INFORMATION TO SOURCE INDIVIDUAL. (a) Before 
seeking any consen_t required by the procedures under sections 144.7401 toT44.74l5, 
a facilitmall inform the so1E:e_individual that the source individual’s_bloodborne 
pathogen _tes_t_ results, Wthout E individuaTs rfime, address, or other uniquely 
idenfifyingfiormation, shall be reported to the emergency medical_services person if 
requested, and that test r?1tsTEo11ected undersections 144.7401 to 144.7415 are re? 
medical pu$os§1s—s—et forth in section 144.7409 and may not be E as evid51_ce_-in 
any criminal proceecfiigrof (Evil proceedings, exTq)flTr p7)<:ce_clures fider sectiorfi 
E14171 :9 144.4186. 

_ — ‘ 
Q E facility shall inform E source individual o_f E insurance protections 

section 72A.‘20, subdivision ' 

(L) E facility shall inform E source individual get me individual 1_n_:§ refuse 
t_o provide a blood sample and fig t_lE source individual’s refusal E result a 
request Q a court order t_o require th_e source individual t_o provide a blood sample. 

gd)_ E facility shall inform me source individual th_at go facility adviseE 
emergency medical services person o_f E confidentiality requirements a_n<_l penalties 
before disclosing any test information. 

Subd. INFORMATION TO EMS PERSON. 01) Before disclosing fly 
information about the source individual, th_e facility shall inform _tlE emergency 
medical services person o_f gig confidentiality requirements o_f section 144.7411 ail 
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that 93 person may be subject to penalties fo_r unauthorized release 5:" information 
about th_e source individual under section 144.7412. 

(b) E facility shall inform th_e emergency medical services person of th_e 
insurance protections section 72A.20, subdivision 

Sec. 8. [144.7404] DISCLOSURE OF POSITIVE BLOODBORNE PATHO- 
GEN TEST RESULTS. 

If the conditions of sections 144.7402 and 144.7403 Q mit, th_e facility EQ 
the so_urce individual aid the emergency mfial services person if thy l_1a_\/E everE 
apositive test for a bloodbane pathogen. "E facility must attempt t_o it existingE 
Fesults unolf-t1Es”eocion before taking any steps to obtain a blood sample or tg @ for 
bloodbome pa-thbgens. The facility shall~disc1ose_tlE source individual’s’.bloodborne 
pathogen tit results t_o_@ emergefimedical services person without E source 
individual’s name, address, E other uniquely identifying information. 

Sec. 9. [144.7405] CONSENT PROCEDURES GENERALLY. 
(_a_) For purposes o_f sections 144.7401 t_o_ 144.7415, whenever t_lE facility is 

required meek consent, the facility shall follow its usual procedure for obtaining 
consent fForrT£nindividua1_o__r E indivi<1T1l’s representative consistent WW1 other law 
applicab-leT_o” consent. 

I‘. —— 

Q Consent from a source individual’s representative for bloodborne pathogen 
testing of an existiifilood sample obtained from the source iruiividual is not required 
if the facility has made reasonable efforts ttmnahinu the representative? c—onsent and 
cofint cannotbe obtained within g4 hours_g° a significant exposure.

— 
(£2 _I__f testing of t_h_e source individual’s blood occurs without consent because the 

source individual unable to provide consent or has left the facility and cannotbg 
located, @ th_e source indivElua1’s representatixg cfinofioe-located, thefacility sh2Tll 
provide the information required in section 144.7403 to_the sourcPe~—individuaTo_r 
representa1—tive whenever possibTe t_o Q E F. — “ 

§_d_) I_f a source individual dig before E opportunity to consent to blood collection g testing under sections 144.7401 to 144.7415, the facility does not neediconsent of E deceased person’s representative for purposes of sections 144.7401 to 144.7415. 
Sec. -10. [144.7406] TESTING OF AVAILABLE BLOOD. 
Subdivision PROCEDURES WITH CONSENT. If the source individual is or E th_e E g custody of E facility £1 E_1 samp1eg—f—tl1_e source individ1;1l’_s 

blood available th_e consent o_f the source individual, the facility shall test that 
blood E bloodbome pathogens with E consent 9f the source?1dividual,1TovEl;dEe 
conditions i_n sections 144.74o2”§§144.74o3 a1_-o Q33 

' 

“‘ 

Subd. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CONSENT. I_f E source individual lfl 
provided 3 blood sample with consent llu_t does E consent t_o bloodbome pathogen 
testing, lZ_l’_1E facility shall tfit _f_o_r bloodbome pathogens Q emergency medical 
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services person pr emergency medical services agency requests E test, provided a_l1g 
the following criteria are met: 

(1) the emergency medical services person or emergency medical services agency E documented exposure t_o blood o_r body fluicg during performance of that person’s 
occupation or while acting as a good samaritan under section 604A.0l—or—§ecuting a 
citizen’s arre—st under sectioi1_6_29.30; 

_ _ 

(2) the facility has determined that a significant exposure has occurred and a 
licensed physician for-the emergency—rnedi_cal services person has_E)cumented in—the 
emergency medical—ser_\ITces p_erson’s medical record that blofimrne pathogedtg 
results are needed for beginning, modifying, continuing‘, pr discontinuing medic? 
treatmerfg E -emergency medical services person under section 144.7414, 
subdivision 

Q th_e emergency medical services person provides '«_1 blood sample fo_r_ testing fir 
bloodbome pathogens as soon as feasible;

‘ 

(4) the facility asks the source individual to consent to a test for bloodbome 

(5) the facility has provided the source individual a_1l pf me information 
-requigl _b_37section 144.7403; gd — ' 

(6_) th_e facility @ informed t_lE emergency medical services person o_f ge 
confidentiality requirements o_f section 144.7411 £1 E penalties fpr unauthorized 
release o_f source information’ under section 144.7412. - 

Subd. 3. FOLLOW-UP. The facility shall inform me source individual and the 
emerg?y medical services pt:—rs_on of their~oVn test results. The facility shallfiofi 
the emergency medical services person‘bf—thes_ou~§e individrfill s test resufiwithout E source individual’s name, address, o_r_oHer uniquely identifyinginforrnation. 

Sec. 11. [144.7407] BLOOD SAMPLE COLLECTION FOR TESTING. 
Subdivision PROCEDURES WITH CONSENT. £a_) E a blid sample Qt 

otherwise available, the facility shall obtain consent from the source individual before 
collecting a blood sa\rn—;)le for temg for bloodbome pathog-ens. The consent process 
shall include informing the_s_durce indiviiual that the individual mgrefuse to provide 
§~bI)od sample £1 Eire source individua1TsrefT1sal may resfififigquest for a 
coT1T't-Tdrder under subdivfion g tg require mg source irfiividual £9‘-prjovide a bldod 
sample. 

(b) If the source individual consents to provide a blood sample, @ facility shall 
collect a blood sample E t'e_st E samplgfg bloodbome pathogens. 

(c) The facility shall inform the emergency medical services person about the 
source—irEi/idual’s tyresults wfiiout the individual’s name,’ address, or‘ other 
uniquely identifying ifimnation. The faci1it—yg1;a1_l inform E source individual of the 
tgt results. 

: —— 
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(d) If the source individual refuses tp provide a blood sample for testing, the 
facility shall inform tl1_e emergency medical services person of the sourc—e individual’s 
refusal. 

Subd. 2. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CONSENT. (_a2 §_n_ emergency medical 
serviceT1ge;icy, or, if there is no agency, Q emergency medical services person, m_z1y 
bring a petition 5:3 court_orFer to require a source individual t_o provide at blood 
sample for testingfor bloodbome lzgthogens. The petition shall be filed Q13 district 
court in~the coun§ where the source indiviaial resides_a* hospitalized‘. The 
pet—itioErshall serve the petition on the source individual at least three E before—§ 
hearing gW_epetitior7[‘_he petiti($_s?il_1 include 93 or mfifiidavits attestingE 

£1_) the facility followed E procedures sections 144.7401 t_o 144.7415 £1112 
attempted t_o obtain bloodborne pathogen test results according t_o those sections; 

Q has been determined under section 144.7414, subdivision _Z_, th_at a significant 
exposure lg occurred t_o th_e emergency medical services person; £1 

Q) a physician specialty training infectious diseases, including HIV, has 
documented fli_a_t the emergency medical services person E provided a bloommfi 
and consented to testing for bloodbome pathogens and bloodborne pathogen test 
@1118 are needed for beghining, continuing, modifyfig‘, or discontinuing medical 
treatme11Tf_c>r tfi emagency medical services person.

_ 

@ Facilities shall cooperate with petitioners providing 2u1_y necessary affidavits 
to the extent that facility staff can attest under oath to the facts in the affidavits. 

Q E court _rr_iay order the source individual t_o provide a blood’ sample E 
bloodborne pathogen testing 

(_12 there probable cause t_o believe gig emergency medical services person Ens 
experienced a significant exposure t_o me source individual;

I 

Q th_e court imposes appropriate safeguards against unauthorized disclosure grit 
must specify E persons who have access t_o tlg t3s_t results 5151 E purposes E which 
the test results may be used; 

. (32 a licensed physician fo_r th_e emergency medical services person needs fire tes_t 
results for beginning, continuing, modifying, pr discontinuing medical treatment E 
th_e emergency medical services person; and 

(4) the court finds a compelling need for the test results. In assessing compelling 
the needfirthe c—ourT5rdered blood collection and test 

results_a-gains? the interests -0-f_tl1T.*soE:e?1dividual, inclum but not limgdfi, 
privacy, health, sa_fety, or CCOIEHE interests. The court shall also ccfiicle-f whether {IE 
involuntary blood collection E testing would—serve thj pulfi interest. —~ 

j_) E court ‘shall conduct th_e proceeding camera unless t_lE petitioner orE 
source individual requests a hearing open court _a_n_cl gig court determines that 2_r 

public hearing is necessary to the public interest and the proper administration of 
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Q E source individual IE th_e right t_o counsel ar1_y proceeding brought under 
tlis subdivision. .

' 

Sec. 12. [144.7408] NO DISCRIMINATION. 
A facility shall not base decisions about admission 9 ea facility g E provision o_f § g treatment Q any requirement E th_e source individual consent to bloodbome 

pathogen testing under sections 144.7401 t_o 144.7415. 

Sec. 13. [144.7409] USE OF TEST RESULTS. 
- Bloodborne pathogen test results o_f a source individual‘ obtained under sections 

144.7401 to 144.7415 are for diagnostic purposes ‘and to determine the need for 
' 

treatment g medical care specific t_o a bloodbome pathogen—related illness of an 
emergency medical services person. The test results may not E used as evidence i—n—an—y 
criminal proceedings g civil proceedings, excep fig procedures under sections 
144.4171 t9q.144.4186. 

'
5 

Sec. 14. [144.7411] TEST INFORMATION CONFIDENTIALITY. 
Subdivision PRIVATE DATA. Information concerning test results obtained 

under sections 144.7401 to 144.7415 is information protected fifiisclosure without 
consent under section 14_4.335 with respect to private facilities and private % a_s 
defined section 13.02, subdivisdoii 1_2, @—_respe_ct t_o facilities. 

Subd. 2. CONSENT ‘TO RELEASE INFORMATION. No facility, individual, 
or employer—shall disclose to. an emergency medical services pefgn the name, address, 
E other uniqfiy identifyidghiformation about a source individual—vv_ithout_ a written 
release ‘signed tlj source individual or the source individual’s legally authorized 
representative. The facility shall not reE)rd— the name, address, or other uniquely 
identifying infofittion abouut-fie Eurce indiVi7,lual’s test results in the emergency 
medical services person’s media records, 

—— _ — 
Sec. 15. [144.7412] PENALTY FOR UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE OF 

INFORMATION. 
Unauthorized release by an individual, facility, or agency of a source individual’s 

name, address, or other uni—q1i§y identifying information undc~;s_ections 144.740] to 
144.7415 is subject to the remedies and penalties undervsections 13.08 and 13.09. Thg 
section does not precilfi piivatecafies of action against an individuafitate agenT3I, 
statewidrwsfii, political subdivision, ofierson responsibIefor releasinglfirate data 
or information protected disclosure. 

—. : 
Sec. 16. [144.7413] RESPONSIBILITY non TESTING AND TREATMENT; 

cosrs.
' 

(a) E facility shall ensure that tests under sections 144.7401 to 144.7415 are 
perfoyned requestecfioy the e.rn—ei‘g$y medical services person“ or emergermy 
medical services agency,_prtw—ided the conditions set Eng sections_144.7401 t_o 

144.7415 93 m "7 
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(b) The emergency medical services agency that employs the emergency medical 
service-s igson who requests testing under sectiorE44.740l t<)—144.7415 must pay or 
arrange pay1nent_f&' the cost of counseling, testing, afii treafinent of the emeng—er1cy 
medical services pe_rson g:fi:osts associated th_e testing o_f th_e Epic individual. 
Q Q facility shall have a protocol E states whether E facility E E th_e it o_f counseling, testing, pr treatment cf 3 person executing a citizen’s arrest under 

section 629.30 o_r acting § a good samaritan under section 604A.01. 
Sec. 17. [144.7414] PROTOCOLS FOR EXPOSURE TO BLOODBORNE 

PATHOGENS. 
Subdivision 1. EMS AGENCY REQUIREMENTS. The emergency medical 

services agency shall have procedures for an emergency mecxal services person‘ to 
notify a facility tliafittlfierson may have efperienced a significant exposure from—a 
source _individual.—T__l1_§mergenc_)I_me?l—ic'2u7l services agency shall also have a pr_oto‘co_l 
to locate the source individual if the facility has not received_tK§sER<eWividual and E emergency medical serviceg agency knows ti source infi/idual’s identity. _‘ 

Subd. FACILITY PROTOCOL REQUIREMENTS. Every facility shall 
adopt and follow a postexposure protocol for emergency medical services personsTm 
have efirienceda significant exposure. TIE postexposure protocol must adhere «IE % current recommendations of the Uni_ted States Public Health Service and incTL1d—<a, 
atTminimum, the following: 

_p- __ 

Q _a process f_or emergency medical services persons to report Q exposure a 
timely fashion; 

(_22 a process Q an infectious disease specialist, or a licensed physician who is 
knowledgeable about fie most current recommendations ‘of the United States E511? 
Health Service in consfitation with an infectious diseaseuspecialist, (i) to determine 
whether a significant exposure to-one_o‘r more bloodborne pathogens has <§:curred and 
(_ii_) to provide, under the dire_ctiT (E a licensed physician, a reco_r_n‘mendation~or 
recommendations for fo—lloW—up treatment appropriate to the particular bloodborrg 
pathogen or pathogens E which a significant exposure __l1_2§—b£eE determined; 
Q there E been a significant exposure, at process to determine whetherE 

source individual E E bloodborne pathogen through disclosure pf t§ results, Q 
through blood collection and testing as required l_3_y sections 144.7401 t_o 144.7415; 

(4) a process for providing appropriate counseling prior to and following testing Q abloodborne pathogen regarding t_h_e likelihood o_f bloodb;rnTpathogen transmis- 
si_on and follow-up recommendations according to the most current recommendations 
of the United States Public Health Service, recom~meh_dations for testing, and treatment 
E E emergency medical services person; — — 

_(_5_2 a process fg providing appropriate counseling under clause Q to E 
emergency medical services person E E source individual; ami 
Q compliance with applicable state fl federal laws relating to data practices, 

confidentiality, informed consent, and the patient bill of rights. 
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Sec. 18. [144.7415] PENALTIES AND IMMUNITY. 
Subdivision PENALTIES. facility <_)r person Llio willfully violates the 

provisions o_f sections 144.7401 to 144.7415 guilty pf a misdemeanor. 

Subd. 2. IMMUNITY. A facility, licensed physician, and designated health care 
persofiag: immune from_liability in any civil, adminisEa_tive, or criminal acIion 
relating tofie disclosur_e—of test resulg tjtn emergency medical s_ervices person or 
emergenc_y Edical services a—g;ncy and the—testing of a blood sample from the source 
individual for bloodbome pathogensTf2Eood faith—eI1°ort has been nfl Wcomply 
with sectioE144.7401 to 144.7415. 

" ' ‘“ ’" T 1 _ 
Sec. 19‘. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 214.18, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. §_ad. HCV. “HCV” means th_e hepatitis 9 virus. 
Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1998,. section 214.18, subdivision 5, is amended to

i read: 

Subd. 5. REGULATED PERSON. “Regulated person” means a licensed’ dental 
hygienist, dentist, physician, nurse who currently registered as a registered. nurse E 
licensed practical nurse, podiatrist, a registered dental assistant, a physician’s assistant, 

‘ 

and for purposes of sections. 214.19, subdivisions 4 and 5; 214.20, paragraph (a); and 
214.24, a chiropractor. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 214.19, is amended to read: 

214.19 REPORTING OBLIGATIONS. 
Subdivision 1. PERMISSION TO REPORT. A person with actual knowledge 

that a regulated person has been diagnosed as infected with HIV or, g HCV may 
file a report with the commissioner. 

Subd. 2. SELF-REPORTING. A regulated person who is diagnosed asinfected 
with HIV or, HBV, or HCV shall report that information to the commissioner promptly, 
and as soon-as medi_crWI1ecessary for disease control purposes but no more than 30 
days after learning of the diagnosis or 30 days after becoming licensed or registered by 
the state. 

Subd. 3. MANDATORY REPORTING. A person or institution required to 
report HIV er, HBV, or HCV status to the commissioner under Minnesota Rules, parts 
4605.7030, subparts--1-to 4 and 6, and 4605.7040, shall, at the same time, notify the 
commissioner if the person or institution knows that the reported person is a regulated 
person. ' 

Subd. 4. INFECTION CONTROL REPORTING. A regulated person shall, 
within ten days, report to the appropriate board personal knowledge of a serious failure 
or a pattern of failure by another regulated person to comply with. accepted and 
prevailing infection control procedures related to the prevention of HIV and, HBV, and 
HCV transmission. In lieu of reporting to the board, the regulated person may makefi 
report to a designated official of the hospital, nursing home, clinic, or other institution

_ 
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or agency where the failure to comply with accepted and prevailing infection control 
procedures occurred. The designated oflicial shall report to the appropriate board 
within 30 days of receiving a report under this subdivision. The report shall include 
specific information about the response by the institution or agency to the report. A 
regulated person shall not be discharged or discriminated against for filing a complaint 
in good faith under this subdivision. 

Subd. 5. IMMUNITY. A person is immune from civil liability or criminal 
prosecution for submitting a report in good faith to the commissioner or to a board 
under this section. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 214.20, is amended to read: 

214.20 GROUNDS FOR DISCIPLINARY OR RESTRICTIVE ACTION. 
A board may refuse to grant a license or registration or may impose disciplinary 

or restrictive action against a regulated person who: 

(1) fails to follow accepted and prevailing infection control procedures, including 
a failure to conform to current recommendations of the Centers for Disease Control for 
preventing the transmission of HIV and, HBV,_ and HCV, or fails to comply with 
infection control rules promulgated by the board. Injury to a patient need not be 
established; 

(2) fails to comply with any requirement of sections 214.17 to 214.24; or 

(3) fails to comply with any monitoring or reporting requirement. 

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 214.22, is amended to read: 

214.22 NOTICE; ACTION. 
If the board has reasonable grounds to believe a regulated person infected with 

HIV or, HBV,_ 9_r I_-I_C_\: has done or omitted doing any act that would be grounds for 
disciplinary action under section 214.20, the board may take action after giving notice 
three business days before the action, or a lesser time if deemed necessary by the board.. 
The board may: 

(1) temporarily suspend the regulated person’s right to practice under section 
214.21; 

(2) require the regulated person to appear personally at a conference with 
representatives of the board and to provide information relating to the regulated 
person’s health or professional practice; and 

(3) take any other lesser action deemed necessary by the board for the protection 
of the public. 

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 214.23, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 
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Subdivision 1,. COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH. The board shall enter «into a 
contract with the «commissioner to perform the functions in subdivisions 2 and 3. The 
contract shall provide that: 

(1) unless requested to do otherwise by a regulated person, a board shall refer all 
regulated persons infected with HIV or, HBV, g HCV to the commissioner; 

(2) the commissioner may choose to refer any regulated person who is infected 
with HIV or, HBV, or HCV as well as all information related thereto to the perso11’s 
board at any time for_any—reason, including but not hunted to: the degree of cooperation 
and compliance by the regulated person; the inability to secure information‘ or the 
medical records of the regulated person; or when the facts may present other possible 
violations of the regulated persons practices act. Upon request of the regulated person 
who is infected with HIV er,‘HBV, or HCV the connnissioner shall refer the regulated 
person and allinfonnation related Thcg to the person’s board. Once the commis- 
sioner has referred a regulated person to a board, the board may not thereafter submit 
it to the commissioner to establish a monitoring plan unless the commissioner .of health 
consents in writing; 

(3) a board shall not take action on grounds relating solely to the HIV or, HBV,_ 
or HCV status of a regulated person until after referral by the commissioner; and 

(4) notwithstanding sections 13.39 and 13.41 and chapters 147, 147A, 148, 150A, 
153, and 214, a board shall forward to the connnissioner any information on a 
regulated person who is infected with HIV or, HBV, or HCV that the department of 
health requests. 

- ' _j 
Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 214.23, subdivision 2, is amended to 

read: 
‘ 

i

V 

Subd. ‘2. MONITORING PLAN. After receiving a report that a regulated person 
is infected with HIV or, HBV, or HCV,- the board or the connnissioner acting on behalf 
of the board shall evaluate th-e_past and current professional practice-of the regulated 
person to determine whether there has been a violation under section 214.20. After 
evaluation of the regulated person’s past and current professional practice, the board or 
the connnissioner, acting on behalf ofthe board, shall establish a _monitoring plan for 
the regulated person. The monitoring plan may: 

(1) address the scope of a regulated person’s professional practice when the board 
or the commissioner, acting on behalf of the board, detennines that the practice 
constitutes an identifiable risk of transmission of HIV or, HBV, g HCV from the 
regulated person to the patient; 

- i Z 
‘ 

(2) include the submission of regular reports at a frequency determined by the 
board or the commissioner, acting on behalf of the board, regarding the regulated 

_ 
person’s health status; and ’ 

(3) include any other provisions deemed reasonable by the board or the 
commissioner of health, acting on behalf of the board. 
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The board or commissioner, acting on behalf of the board, may enter into agreements 
with qualified persons to perform monitoring on its behalf. The regulated person shall 
comply with any monitoring plan established under this subdivision. 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 214.25, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH DATA. (a) All data collected or 
maintained as part of the commissioner of health’s duties under sections 214.19, 
214.23, and 214.24 shall be classified as investigative data under section 13.39, except 
that inactive investigative data shall be classified as private data under section 13.02, 
subdivision 12, or nonpublic data under section 13.02, subdivision 9, in the case of data 
not on individuals. 

(b) Notwithstanding section 13.05, subdivision 9, data addressed in this subdivi- 
sion shall not be disclosed except as provided in this subdivision or section 13.04; 
except that the commissioner may disclose to the boards under section 214.23. 

(c) The commissioner may disclose data addressed under this subdivision as 
necessary: to identify, establish, implement, and enforce a monitoring plan; to 
investigate a regulated person; to alert persons who may be threatened by illness as 
evidenced by epiderniologic data; to control or prevent the spread of HIV or, HBV, or 
Ilg disease; or to diminish an imminent threat to the public health. 

_ '_ 

Sec. 27. [24133] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision SCOPE OF DEFINITIONS. Egg purposes o_f sections 241.33 9 

241.342, the following terms have the meaning given them. 

Subd. BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS. “Bloodborne pathogens” means 
pathogenic microorganisms mat are present human blood 3111 @ cause disease 
humans. These pathogens include, but are not limited to, hepatitis B virus (HBV), 
hepatitis _C_ virus (HCV), g human immunodeficiency virus (HIV).- 

Subd. INMATE. “Inmate” means an individual yv_h2 me custody g under 
§1_ejun'sdiction o_f‘tl1_e commissioner pf corrections E a local correctional authority and 
i_s confined a state 95 local correctional facility either before or after conviction. 

Subd. CORRECTIONAL FACILITY. “Correctional facility” means a stateg 
local correctional facility. 

Subd. CORRECTIONS EMPLOYEE. “Corrections employee” means an 
employee o_f 2_1 §at_e gr local correctional agency. 

Subd. SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE. “Significant exposure” means contact 
likely to transmit a bloodborne pathogen, in a manner supported b_y the most current 
guidelines £1 recommendations of the United States Public Health Service at me time E evaluation takes place, that includes: 

£l_)_ percutaneous injury, contact o_f mucous membrane or nonintact skin, pr 
prolonged contact of intact skin; and 
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(2) contact, in a manner that may transmit a bloodbome pathogen, with blood, 
tissu<e,—g potentiaFy—infectiousgdfiuids. 

Sec. 28. [241.331] CONDITIONS FOR APPLICABILITY OF PROCE- 
DURES. 

Subdivision REQUEST FOR PROCEDURES. A corrections employeeE 
request E th_e procedures o_f sections 241.33 t_o 241.342 be followed when E 
corrections employee m_a.y_ have experienced a significant exposure t_o E inmate. 

Subd. CONDITIONS. T15 correctional facility shall follow th_e procedures 
sections 241.33 t_o 241.342 when afi o_f tl;e following conditions are m;ct: 

(1) a licensed physician determines that a significant exposure 1la_S occurred 
fol1ovW'r1,€;_tl1_e protocol under section 241.341; 

(2) the licensed physician for the corrections employee needs the inmate’s 
bloocfimg pathogens test results to-be—g—i_n, continue, modify, or discontinu—e treatment 
in accordance with the—r_nost currgnt guidelines of the United States Public Health 
Service, because-if ;Fssil3Texposure to a bloodt5rrF:— pathogen; and 

_(_3_) t_h_e corrections employee consents tg providing 2_1 blood sample fcg testing9 
a bloodbome pathogen. 

Sec. 29. [241.332] INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN TO INDI- 
VIDUALS. 

Subdivision 1. INFORMATION TO INMATE. (a) Before seeking any consent 
required by the pmcedures under sections 241.33 to 271.342, a correcti<)T11 facility 
shall inforr_n E: inmate that the inmate’s bloodbome_pathogen test results, without the 
irmte’s narrg or othefinriqjely identifying information, shm be reported to E 
corrections employee requested and that test results collectEn<Er sections 241% 
to 241.342 are for medical purpose§ %<>1't—h in section 241.338 and may not be used 
a—s evidencefirjany criminal proceeding F151 proceedings, exEeE)t_fc)_r pToEduFs 
fider sections i‘£17£.4171 t_o 144.4186. 

" : _ 
(b) The correctional facility shall inform the inmate of the insurance protections 

in S€(TOIT72A.20, subdivision 29:”. 
— _— 

(L) E correctional facility shall inform the inmate E the inmate may refuse tg 
provide a blood sample gig tl1_z1t th_e inmate’s refusal may result 2_1 request E a court 
order t_o require the inmate t_o provide 2_1 blood sample. 

Q ‘fie correctional facility shall inform th_e inmate th_at th_e correctional facility £1 advise t_l_r_e corrections employee o_f E confidentiality requirements gl penalties 
before th_e employee’s health care provider discloses E te_st results. 

Subd. 2. INFORMATION TO CORRECTIONS EMPLOYEE. (a) Before 
disclosing arTy information about the inmate, the correctional facility shall inform the 
corrections_e~rI1ployee of the configntiality refinements of section 241.339 andE Q person may be subj?ctTo_ penalties E unauthorized relase pf test results 21611: the 
inmate unde_rseZtion 241.34. 

_ 
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Q E correctional facility shall inform th_e corrections employee of die 
insurance protections section 72A.20, subdivision 

Sec. 30. [241.333] DISCLOSURE OF POSITIVE BLOODBORNE PATHO- 
GEN TEST RESULTS. 

If the conditions of sections 241.331 and 241.332 are met, the correctional facility 
sha1l—as~l: the inmate-'1—f the inmate has war had a p—osit—iv_<=. Est for a bloodborne 
§£:'h"og”eE. The correctionfi-‘facility mus? atte—mpTE> get existingFstr—es.u_lts under this 
section befcne taking any steps toyain a blood sample or t<)T3sI-fdr_lJlooEo~1:ri_e 
pathogens. The correctiaial faciliy shall disclose the inmate’s—bl(J—oclboIne pathogen 
test results mhe corrections employe_e_without the_iI1mate’s name -or other uniquely 
identifying mfdrfnation.

— 
Sec. 31. [241.334] CONSENT PROCEDURES GENERALLY. 
£32 Eor purposes o_f sections 241.33 to 241.342, whenever E correctional facility 

is required t_o seek consent, the correctional facility shall obtain consent from E inmate 
o_r Q inmate’s representative consistent with other 13_v_v applicable t_o consent. 

Q32 Consent E required the correctional facility E made reasonable efforts 
to obtain E representative’s consent and consent cannot be obtained within 24 hours 
of _a significant exposure. 

£c_) I_f testing o_f available blood occurs without consent because fie inmate is 
unconscious g unable to provide consent, and _a representative cannot be located, the 
correctional facility shall provide the information required in section 511.332 to ES 
inmate g representative wl1eneve,ri—_tis possible to do so 

— _- 
@ an inmate d£s_ before an opportunity to consent to blood collection g 

testingunder sections 241.33 
_t9_ 241.342, tlg correctional facility does gt need 

consent o_f th_e inmate’s representative for purposes o_f sections 241.33 t_o 241.342. 

Sec. 32. [241.335] TESTING OF AVAILABLE BLOOD. 
Subdivision PROCEDURES WITH CONSENT. I_f a sample o_f E inmate’s 

blood is available, the correctional facility shall ensure tlfl blood is tested E 
bloodbdrne pathogens with Q consent g the inmate, provided me gmditions 
sections 241.331 and 241.332 are met. 

Subd. 2. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CONSENT. If the inmate has provided a 
blood sampha, but gs not consent to bloodborne pathogensfesting, th_e_co1rectiona_l 
facility shall ensure thatthe blood is tested for bloodborne pathogens if—the corrections 

E't£s—t_: provided _a_ll of—th_e following criteria a_re—m—eii 

g_) _t_Il_6_ corrections employee agl correctional facility have documented exposure 
to blood o_r body fluids during performance o_f t_h_c_: emp1oyee’s work duties; 

Q) a licensed physician h_as determined dint a significant exposure IE occurred 
under section 241.341 and h_as documented tha_t bloodborne pathogen E resultsE 
needed E beginning, modifying, continuing, g discontinuing medical treatment _f_c£ 
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the corrections employee as recommended lg % most current guidelines p_f E United 
Sgttes Public Health Service; 

Q2 fie corrections employee provides 2_1 blood sample fo_r testing gr bloodborne 
pathogens g soon as feasible; 
Q th_e correctional facility asks E inmate t_o consent to a @ f_or bloodborne 

pathogens gig th_e inmate does n_ot consent; 

(5_) me correctional facility gas provided th_e inmate an_d th_e corrections employee 
with a_ll o_f E information required by section 241.332;E 
Q E correctional facility has informed E corrections employee o_f E 

confidentiality requirements o_f section 241.339 and me penalties f_or unauthorized 
release o_f inmate information under section 241.34. 

Subd. 3. FOLLOW-UP. '_l‘_l§ correctional facility shall inform th_e inmate whose 
blood:/—a‘s_ tested of the results. TE correctional facility shall inform E corrections 
employee’s health_ie-provider of t_h_e inmate’s te_s_t resu1ts—w_ithout the inmate’s name 
g other uniquely identifying inf_o_rrnation.

— 
Sec. 33. [241.336] BLOOD SAMPLE COLLECTION FOR TESTING. 
Subdivision 1. PROCEDURES WITH CONSENT. (a) If a blood sample not 

otherwise availabTe, Q correctional facility shall 9Lm7onserTfiom the inmfi 
before collecting a blood sample for testing fomoodbome pathog%’.—TEconsent 
process shall include informing the—imnate the} the imnate may refuse toprovide a 
blood sage and that the inmatejs refusal {T3 fgult a fmjegfiapoun ordef 
under subdivision z—t__o gluire tlg inmate t_o provide e_1- blood sample.—

K 

Q I_f E inmate consents t_o provide a blood sample, me correctional facility shall 
collect a blood sample Ed ensure mat Ere sample tested E bloodborne pathogens. 

(1) EL correctional facility‘ shall inform E corrections employee’s health care 
provider about E inmate’s t£s_t results without gig inmate’s name or other uniquely 
identifying information. "E correctional facility shall inform me inmate o_f me test 
results. 

Li) I_f die inmate refuses t_o provide 3 blood sample Q testing, th_e correctional 
facility shall inform E corrections employee Q th_e inmate’s refusal. 

Subd. 2. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CONSENT. gt} é correctional facility g 
a conections employee may bring a petition E a court order to require an inmate t_o 
provide a blood sample f<)r——testing for bloodbornepatho gens. The petition shall be filed 
in the district court the_county wh—ere the inmate is confinedT1_e correcticF11f_aci7y 
§1z;_l1_serve the petitionon the inmate tlge days before a hearing on the petition. The 
petition sh_zall—include on-_e_ if more aflidavitswesting Lat: 

_- ~_ —- 

Q E correctional facility followed E procedures sections 241.33 t_o 241.342 

a_nd_ attempted t_o obtain bloodborne pathogen t£s_t results according t_o those sections; 
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Q a licensed physician knowledgeable about me most current recommendations 
of the United States Public Health Service _h_a_s_ determined ga_t a significant exposure 
has occurred t_o_ t_h_e corrections employee under section 241.341; and 

(3) a physician has documented that the corrections employee has provided a 
blooclsample and co_n-sqented to testingffofialoodborne pathogens and bloodborne 
pathogen test refits are needed_f-or beginning, continuing, modifying, Jdiscontinuing 
medical trrgment rifle correctF)ns employee under section 241.34? 

932 Facilities shall cooperate with petitioners providing fly necessary affidavits 
to the extent that facility staff can attest under oath to the facts in the aflidavits. 

£9 [he court may order die inmate to provide a blood sample Q bloodbome 
pathogen testing if: ' 

Q there probable cause t_o believe fire corrections employee has experienced a 
significant exposure to E inmate; 
Q are court imposes appropriate safeguards against unauthorized disclosure that must specify the persons who have access t_o th_e test results fl th_e purposes for which 

the test results may be used; 

9 a licensed physician f_or the corrections employee needs the t_est results for 
beginning, continuing, modifying, or discontinuing medical treatment for _tl_1e»correc-- 
tions employee; a_nc_i 

(4) the court finds a compelling need for the test results. In assessing compelling 
need,——t:~he—cofihaTvveigh the need—ft§dl1e cfiirfordered blood collection and test 
results3_gaEs_tth_<aiTterests ofTlie_ir1inaEin;1uding, but not limTd to: privacy,—l-iealt—l1, 
safety, or econtmic interest:'l_‘he court shall also conTider whether involuntary blood 
collection @ testing would serve E pmcnfiarests. 

id) Ih_e court shall conduct th_e proceeding camera unless fie petitioner Q the inmate requests a hearing open court arid th_e court determines gig; 3 public hearing 
is necessary t_o Q13 public interest and E proper administration of justice. 

gez Ere inmate may arrange for counsel any proceeding brought under 
subdivision. 

Sec. 34. [241.337] NO DISCRIMINATION. 
Q correctional facility shall no_t withhold E13: 9_1_" treatment on me requirement th_a_t E inmate consent t_o bloodborne pathogen testing under sections 241.33 t_o 241.342. 
Sec. 35. [241.338] USE OF TEST RESULTS. 
Bloodborne pathogen test results of an inmate obtained under sections 241.33 to 

241.342 are for diagnostic pu—rposes an<fio_c_letermine the need for treatment or medical 
care spe(:i—iict—_oa bloodborne pathogen——rel_ated illness._T_he"tEt_results may not be used 
mjvidence in any criminal proceedings or civil proceedir1_g~s,, excepfr Eacedflrujs 
Eider sections 144.4171 t_o 144.4186. 

'— 
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Sec. 36. [241.339] TEST INFORMATION CONFIDENTIALITY. 
Tes_t results obtained under sections 241.33 t_o 241.342 ;ar_e private 31% § defined 

i_n sections 13.02, subdivision 12, £1 13.85, subdivision E b_L1t shall lg released § 
provided by sections 241.33 to 241.342. 

Sec. 37. [241.34] PENALTY FOR UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE OF IN- 
FORMATION. 

Unauthorized release o_f fire inmate’s name g other uniquely identifying infor- 
mation under sections 241.33 to 241.342 subject t_o the remedies an_d penalties under 
sections 13.08 an_d 13.09. This section does 1_ip_t preclude private causes pf action 
against Q individual, state agency, statewide system, political subdivision, Q person 
responsible fir releasing private data, E confidential g private information Q t_h_e 
inmate. , 

Sec. 38. [241.341] PROTOCOL FOR EXPOSURE TO BLOODBORNE 
PATHOGENS. 

(a) Correctional facilities shall follow applicable Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration guidelines under Code g Federal Regulations, 313 29, {it 1_9T0.1030, 
fig bloodbome pathogens. 

(b) Every correctional facility shall adopt and follow a postexposure protocol for 
correcfions employees who have exfiegenced asig_nificant exposure. The postexposum 
protocol must adhere tcrthe E: current recommendations of the Unite_d States Public 
Health SeT\'IE6 and in_c‘lu”d—e,Eg minimum, the following: 

_— 
a process E corrections employees t_o report an exposure a timely fashion; 

'(2) a process for an infectious disease specialist, or a licensed physician who is 
knowledgeable abcflt fie most current recommendation_s _of the United States Public 
Health Service in consfitaficm with an infectious disease—spe—<:ialist, to determine 
whether a significant exposure toTneFr more bloodbome pathogens has occurred, and 
(ii) to pr_ovide, under the directfia’ a licensed physician, a recFmmendation? 
fecolnmendations for fmow-up treatment appropriate to the particular bloodborrg 
pathogen _o_r pathogns E which a significant exposure TE@'determined; 

(_32 there E been a significant exposure, a process t_o determine whether me 
inmate IE :3 bloodbome pathogen through disclosure o_f E results, E through blood 
collection Ed testing a_s required b_y sections 241.33 _t2 241.342; 

(4) a process for providing appropriate counseling prior to and following testing 
for abloodborne pfrogen regarding the likelihood of bloocingmepathogen transmis- 
Edand follow—up recommendationsjagcording to tine most current recommendations 
ftlle-United States Public Health Service, _r<:::—om—n1endations for testing, and 
Eaatment; 

— —— 

(_52 a. process E providing appropriate counseling under clause t_o me 
corrections employee gl inmate; £1

3 

Q compliance with applicable state and federal laws relating t_o dag practices, 
confidentiality, informed consent, gel th_e patient of rights. 
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Sec. 39. [241.342] IMMUNITY. 
A correctional facility, licensed physician, and designated health E personnel 

are inTmune from liability in any civil, administrative, gr criminal action relating t_o Ell? 
disclosure of_tgt results ofzhrnmate to a corrections employee and the testing o_f e_1 

blood sample Em the inrgatg for blood_boIne pathogens a good faithfiort @ b_een fig} to 241.342. 
— F-.- 

Sec. 40. [246.71] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision SCOPE. fig purposes _of sections 246.71 t_o 246.722, Q3 following 

terms have the meaning given them. 

Subd. BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS. “Bloodborne pathogens” means 
pathogenic microorganisms mg a_re present human blood gig can cause disease 
humans. These pathogens include, but are not limited to, hepatitis B virus (HBV), 
hepatitis g virus (HCV), é_iI_1g human”i'fnfin3cTericiency "virus (HIV).- 

Subd. 3. PATIENT. “Patient” means any person who receiving treatment from 
o_r committed t_o a secure treatment facility._ 

Subd. 4. EMPLOYEE OF A SECURE TREATMENT FACILITY OR 
EMPTOIEEE. “Employee of a secure treatment facility” or “employee” means an 
employee of the Minnesota—securit.y ‘hospital or the Minnesota sexual psychopathic 
personality_tr<§ment center. 

_ - 
Subd. SECURE TREATMENT FACILITY. “Secure treatment facility" 

means t_h_e Minnesota security hospital gr gi_e_ Minnesota sexual psychopathic person- % treatment center. 
Subd. SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE. “Significant exposure” means contact 

likelmansmit a bloodborne pathogen, in a manner supported by the most current 
guidelines and recommendations of the United States Public Hea1th_S_er—vicEat— the time 
31 evaluatiorrtakes place, t_h_a_t incIuTs: 

fi—': 
Q2 percutaneous injury, contact of mucous membrane Q‘ nonintact skin, o_r 

prolonged contact of intact skin; and ' 

tissue, o_r potentially infectious bod—}7—fIuids. 

Sec. 41. [246.711] CONDITIONS FOR APPLICABILITY OF PROCE- 
DURES. 

Subdivision REQUEST FOR PROCEDURES. An employee of a secure 
treatment facility E request E 1313 procedures of sections 246.71 to 246.722 b_e 
followed when th_e employee m_z1y have experienced 2_1-significant exposure t_o 2_1 patient. 

Subd. CONDITIONS. E secure treatment facility shall follow 4t_h_e_: proce- 
dures sections 246.71 t_o 246.722 when a_1l of th_e following conditions are met: 

(2) contact, in a manner that may transmit z_1 bloodborne pathogen, with blood, 

§_1_) a licensed physician determines E a significant exposure has occurred 
following th_e protocol under section 246.721; 
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Q me licensed physician fo_r the employee needs E patient’s bloodbome 
pathogens test results t_o begin, continue, modify, or discontinue treatment 
accordance with t_h_e most current guidelines of E United—States Public Health Service, 
because o_f possible exposure t_o a bloodbome pathogen; arm 

9 die employee‘ consents t_o providing a blood sample §)_r testing f_o_r 3 
bloodborne pathogen. 

Sec, 42. [246.712] INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN TO INDI- 
VIDUALS. 

Subdivision 1. INFORMATION TO PATIENT. (_a2 Before seeking any consent 
required by the procedures under sections 246.71 to 246.722, 21 secure-treatment 
facility sfilfiforrn the patient that the patient’s bla)dborne pat—hogen- test results, 
Without t~lE)atient’s rfine or othcniumrqgely identifying information, shallbe-reported 
to the efiloyee if requested and that test results collected under sections—246.'Z1 to 
§l6_.7_22 are for medical pu1pos_es 2EetTorth in section 246.718 and may not be used 
as evidence in_any criminal proce?d§1gs-o—r_ cfiil proceedings, e)EpT‘o—rEocedEr§ 
Elder sectiofi WA171 t_g 144.4186. 

— ““ “ 
(2 The secure treatment facility shall inform the patient 9_f E insurance 

protections section 72A.20, subdivision. 

g:_) E secure treatment facility shall inform tlg patient E th_e patient may 
refuse t_o provide a blood sample gig mat gig patient’s refusal may result _a 

request 

E a court order t_o require @_e_ patient tg provide a blood sample. 
((1) The secure treatment facility shall inform the patient that the secure treatment 

faciligxvfi advise the employee of a1—sef:ure treatment facilily—of—the confidentiality 
requirerrgfts and pcfilties before—the employee’s health care prbvider discloses any 
te_s.t results. 

— —- _— 
.

— 
Subd. 2. INFORMATION TO SECURE TREATIVIENT FACILITY EM- 

PLOYITE. C1) Before disclosing any information about the patient, the secure 
treatment faality shall inform the Qployee .of a secure tr?atment facifii of the 
confidentiality reqtgnents of secfion 246.7l9?nd that the person may be subj:ct_.t3 
penalties fg unauthorized release g t_es_t results a1—b5o_1ifi_l-1_-epatient undyect-ion 246.72 

(_bQ E secure treatment facility shall inform @ employee of th_e insurance 
protections section 72A.20, subdivision 

Sec. 43. [246.713] DISCLOSURE OF POSITIVE BEOODBORNE PATHO- 
GEN TEST RESULTS. 

If the conditions of sections 246.711 and 246.712 are met, the secure treatment 
facilit—y sfiall ask the .pa_tient if the patient hzgver had a E&iT1§«75 t~e§: for a bloodborne 
pathogeET'l1aec—11re treatmgnfiacility mu—st at-te'm_m—t6 get existiT17g—te:—st results under 

E” sectiormafore taking any steps to OIEIT1 a blood Qrfie or to tes_t-for bloodbome 
pathogens. The secure tmatment Ecility shall disclose the paIi§1t’_s bloodborne 
pathogen tes—t?=.su1ts to ‘the employee with<mTthe patient’s-name or other uniquely 
identifyinflfonnatioE 

— —' _ 
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See. 44. [246.714] CONSENT PROCEDURES GENERALLY. 
(a) For purposes of sections 246.71 to 246.722, whenever the secure treatment 

facility is required to seek consent, @ secure treatment facility shall obtain consent 
from a patient or z_1 patient’s representative consistent with other la_w applicable t_o 

consent. 

(b) Consent E required tlg secure treatment facility E made reasonable 
efl’orts to obtain the representative’s consent ag consent cannot lg obtained withinE 
hours of a significant exposure. 

(c) If testing of available blood occurs without consent because the patient is 
uncor—is_ci6us or unable to provide consent, and a representative cannot bfiocated, _th_Te 
secure treatment faci1ity_shall provide the i7ormation required SCCIZIE-11 246.712 to 
tl1_e patient o_r rep1'esentati\IT\;Vheneveri_t_i_s possible t_o do 5); 

*7 

(_cl2 if a patient gigs before Q opportunity t_o consent E blood collection or testing 
under sections 246.71 to 246.722, @ secure treatment facility does not need consent 
9_f I_:l_1_e_ 

patient’s representative E purposes _of sections 246.71 t_o 246.722. 
Sec. 45. [246.715] TESTING OF AVAILABLE BLOOD. 
Subdivision 1. PROCEDURES WITH CONSENT. If a sample of the patient’s 

blood is available? the secure treatment facility shall ensufefithat bl0(H1S tested for 
bloodbgrne pathogeig with t_h_e consent of the patient, provicl—ed tlg c6nditionsE 
sections 246.711 and 246.712 are met. 4 

Subd. 2. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CONSENT. If the patient has provided a 
l_)@—s—2u‘n1:a_le, but c1_oe:_s not consent t_o bloodborne pathcgens testirg th_e secure 
treatment facility s_h_a1_l ensfi that the blood tested for bloodborne pathogens if the 
employee requests the te._sE proxfiiedag pf Q followi—ng criteria fie me_t: —— 

(l_) th_e employee a_r1d_ secure treatment facility have documented exposure t_o 
blood _or body fluids during performance of E employee’s work duties; 
Q a licensed physician has determined gait 2_1 significant exposure has occurred 

under section 246.711 and hasdocumented that bloodborne pathogen tefiesults are 
needed for beginning, nTodiEIing, continuingfir discontinuing medical—treatrnent fo—r 
the empfiyee as recommended by the most cFrrent guidelines of the United States 
Rdblic Health §rvice; 

— — _— _— 
Q) the employee provides a blood sample fo_r testing _fo_r bloodborne pathogens as 

soon as feasible; 

£2 tfi secure treatment facility asks tlg patient t_o consent t_o a t_es_t fo_r bloodbome 
pathogens and the patient does not consent; 

Q th_e secure treatment facility has provided gig patient and me employee with 
a_ll of th_e information required by section 246.712; arid 
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(6) the secure treatment facility has informed the employee of the confidentiality 
requirments g section 246.719 andTln=. penalties E: unauthoriz-e;iTlease of patient 
information under section 246.72.—_ 

— _ 
Subd. 3. FOLLOW-UP. '_I‘_h_e secure treatment facility shall inform me patient 

whose blood_w_2w tested of th_e results. '_I‘_l§ secure treatment faTility shall inform the 
employee’s health care pr—6vider of the patient’s test results without th_%;ient’s nafi 
gr other unifi:-lyi~dT1tifying inf_o_rmation.

— 
Sec. 46. [246.716] BLOOD SAMPLE COLLECTION FOR TESTING. 

- Subdivision 1. PROCEDURES WITH CONSENT. 0:) If a blood sample E ' 

otherwise availabg, the secure treatment facility sfl obtain consent from the patient 
before collecting a bl—ood sample for testing for bloodborne pathogemlgconsent 
process shall include informing th?patient tl-1a-t the patient Ey refuse Eojrovide a 

blood sarms and that the patien—t§ refusal rTty rgult in a requema court order 
under subdivism E Héauire the patient t_oE)vide 2_1 

b_lobd sample.—
— 

£b_) I_f dth_e patient consents t_o provide a blood sample, E secure treatment facility 
shall collect e_t blood sample £1 ensure E me sample tested E bloodborne 
pathogens. 

(1) The secure treatment facility shall inform th_e employee’s health care provider 
about t_lE patient’s test results without the patien_t’s name o_r other uniquely identifying 
information. E secure treatment facility shall inform me patient o_f th_e t_e_s_t results. 

(d) If the patient refuses to provide a blood sample 335 testing, t_h_r_: secure 
treatment facility shall inform tl_1—_e_—emp1oyee_o_f t_l_1e patient’s refusal. 

Subd. 2. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CONSENT. (a) A secure treatment 
facility E 5§_employee of a secure treatment facility E brin—g a—petition for a court 
order to require a pati;1t— to provide a blood sample for testing for b_l_o_odborne 

pathogens. The petition shaf be filed in th_e district coui‘t_in the cotmty where the 
patient is regixling treatn?eT1tTf1'_<).mT_li:_e secure treatment~5ci1§y.Tl“I1e secure—trTz1t_me—r1t 

facility -shall serve the petiticfin the patient three days before—a hearing on the 
petitionfie fiorsfi includ:@—_o‘_r more affidavfiattesting E_T1_E_lE _ —I 
Q the secure treatment facility followed tfi procedures sections 246.71 to 

246.722 a_nd attempted to obtain bloodborne pathogen t_est results according t_o_ those 
sections; 

(2_) a_ licensed physician knowledgeable about E most current recommendations 
o_f me United States Public Health Service @ determined thfi a significant exposure 
lias occurred t_o th_e employee pf 2_1 secure treatment facility under section 246.721; E13 

(3) a physician lg documented E the employee IE provided _a blood sample 
_zm_d (:—<)11s_ented t_o testing for bloodbomefithogens and‘ bloodborne pathogen test 
results are needed for be,<gi—n11ing, continuing, modifymg, o_r discontinuing medical 
treatment-f9_r tl1_e em_pIoyee under section 246.721. 
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(b) Facilities shall cooperate with petitioners providing £1}: necessary affidavits 
t_o_ the extent gt facility staff can attest under oath t_o E facts t_h_e afiidavits. 

Q [lie court E order me patient tg provide 2_1 blood sample Q bloodborne 
pathogen testing 

Q there probable cause 9 believe Elf employee o_f _a secure treatment facility E experienced a significant exposure to th_e patient; 
(_% fire court imposes appropriate safeguards against unauthorized disclosure th_at: 

must specify the persons who have access t9 fire te_s_t results and fire purposes E which 
the test results may be used; 

Q a licensed physician fir tlf employee 9f a secure treatment facility needs the 
tes_t results for beginning, continuing, modifying, or discontinuing medical treatment 
fir Q employee; 3111 

(4) the court finds a compelling need for the test results. In assessing compelling 
needjiejomfilmfiveigh the need~ifo17tE cfiirtfordered blood collection and test 
results_z1gair_1—s-t*g1_e—i’titemo_i‘_tT1_e~1)_z=Ee—rit-,‘inauding, but not IIIIIIT0. to, privacyjheafi, 
safety, or economic interests. The court shall also coEd§whetheri_nvoluntary blood 
collecticm E testing would swe th_e p1_ibIic~irEerests. 

(_d)_ E court shall conduct E proceeding camera unless th_e petitioner pr the 
patient requests a hearing open court girl E court determines £15113 5} public hearing 
i_s necessary to me public interest and the proper administration of justice. 

gez The patient may arrange Err counsel an_y proceeding brought under 
subdivision. 

Sec. 47 . [246.717] NO DISCRIMINATION. 
A secure treatment facility shall n_ot withhold care g treatment o_n th_e requirement 

that the patient consent to bloodborne pathogen testing under sections 246.71 to %.722. 
Sec. 48. [246.718] USE or TEST RESULTS. 
Bloodborne pathogen test results o_f a patient obtained under sections 246.71 to 

246.722 are @r diagnostic p—u_r—poses arm to determine the need‘ for treatment or medica 
care specific to a bloodborne pathogen—re_lated i11ness._The_te—s‘tEsults may :13: be used 
as—evidence 1? any criminal proceedings or civil proc_ee_din~g_s, exceptT)rp—rc>c—edT1ne—s 
Elder sections 1112417139 144.4186. 

‘ “ ‘ 
Sec. 49. [246.719] TEST INFORMATION CONFIDENTIALITY. E results obtained under sections 246.71 t_o 246.722 are private 51% as defined 

i_n sections 13.02, subdivision l_2, and 13.85, subdivision 5 b_u_t shall E released § 
provided by sections 246.71 t_o 246.722. 

Sec. 50. [246.72] PENALTY FOR UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE OF IN- 
FORMATION. 
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Unauthorized release of the patient’s name or other uniquely identifying infor- 
mation under sections 246.’ll to—._246.722 is subject_to the remedies and penalties under 
sections 13.08 and 13.09. This section does not preclude privataauses of action 
against g individual, state ag—<er.1cy, statevaleu sfiem, political subdivision, E person 
responsible fpr releasing_private dat_a, pr confidential or private information Q me 
inmate. - 

Sec. 51. [246.721] PROTOCOL FOR EXPOSURE TO BLOODBORNE 
PATHOGENS. 

(32 1_& secure treatment facility shall follow applicable Occupational Safety and 
Health Administration guidelines under Code of Federal Regulations, pity p_a_rt 

l9l0.1030, Q bloodbome pathogens. 
(b) Every secure treatment facility shall adopt and follow a postexposure protocol 

for eiilployees at a secure treatment facfiity who—have experienced a significant 
e—xposure. The postexposure protocol must adhe1TtoE1__?’rnost current recommenda- 
tions of t1'le—United States Public Health Servicea_nLl inme, a_t 2_1 minimum, t_hL' 

following: 

Q a process fig employees t_o report E exposure a timely fashion; 

(2) a process for an infectious disease specialist, or a licensed physician who is 
know—le_dgeable abo_u_t‘tl1e most current recommendations of the United States "fin? 
Health’ Service i"_1i$n"sTI1t£Ea with an infectious disease-s_pec‘ia1ist, (i)Eete'r1r1ine 
whether a significant exposure to_o—rleT)r more bloodbome pathogens ha_s-occurred, and 
(ii) to provide, under the direction?)-f a licensed physician, a reco_mmendation__o_r 
recommendations for fpofiow-up treatr_nent appropriate to the particular bloodbome 
pathogen E pathogens g which 2_1 significant exposurel1__a1_s—l_3fl determined; 

(_32 there h_as been 2_1 significant exposure, a process to determine whether t_h_e 
patient IE a bloodbome pathogen through disclosure o_f ti‘. results, E through blood 
collection fl testing as required by sections 246.71 to 246.722; 

(4) a process for providing appropriate counseling prior to and following testing 
for ab—loodborne pathogen regarding the likelihood of blTm_bo_me_pathogen trans1r1is— 
s—i_5n_ and follow—up recommendationsa_ccording to ai, most current recommendations 
of_—tlFUnited States l?ublic Health Service, —rc:<:—om?er1dations for testing, and 
t_rea—trhent; 

' 
~— —_ 

g_5_) a process _f_o£ providing appropriate counseling under clause £42 t_o the 
employee E‘ 2_1 secure treatment facility a_n<_i 9 E patient; and 
Q compliance with applicable state % federal laws relating tg d_ata practices, 

confidentiality, informed consent, tE_patient of rights. 

Sec. 52. [246.722] IMMUNITY. 
- secure treatment facility, licensed physician, Ed designated health care 

personnel Q immune from liability afl civil, administrative, E criminal action 
relating t_o tlg disclosure o_f test results of a patient t_o a_n employee p_f a secure treatment 
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facility E th_e testing of a blood sample from @ patient fgr bloodbome pathogens 
a good E effort h_as been made t_o comply sections 246.71 t_o 246.722. 

Sec. 53. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 611A.19, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. TESTING ON REQUEST OF VICTIM. (a) Upon the request or 
with the consent of the victim, the prosecutor shall make a motion in camera and the 
sentencing court shall issue an order requiring an adult convicted of or a juvenile 
adjudicated delinquent for violating section 609.342 (criminal sexual conduct in the 
first degree), 609.343 (criminal sexual conduct in the second degree), 609.344 
(criminal sexual conduct in the third degree), 609.345 (criminal sexual conduct in the 
fourth degree), or any other violent crime, as defined in section 609.1095, to submit to 
testing to determine the presence of human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) antibody if: 

(1) the crime involved sexual penetration, however slight, as defined in section 
609.341, subdivision 12; or 

(2) evidence exists that the broken skin or mucous membrane of the victim was 
exposed to or had contact with the ofi°ender"s semen or blood during the commission 
of the crime in a manner which has been demonstrated epiderniologically to transmit 
the human immunodeficiency virus (HIV). 

(b) When the court orders an olfender to submit to testing under paragraph (a), the 
court shall order that the test be performed by an appropriate health professional who 
is trained to provide the counseling described in section 144463 144.7414, and that no 
reference to the test, the motion requesting the test, the test order, or the test results may 
appear in the criminal record or be maintained in any record of the court or court 
services. « 

Sec. 54. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 611A.19, subdivision 2, is amended to 
-read: 

Subd. 2. DISCLOSURE OF TEST RESULTS. The date and results of a test 
performed under subdivision 1 are private data as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 
12, when maintained by a person subject to chapter 13, or may be released only with 
the subject’s consent, if maintained by a person not subject to chapter 13. The results 
are available, on request, to the victim or, if the victim is a minor, to the victim’s parent 
or guardian and positive test results shall be reported to the commissioner of health. 
Any test results given to a victim or victim’s parent or_ guardian shall be provided by 
a health professional who is trained to provide the counseling described in section 
144463 144.7414. Data regarding administration and results of the test are not 
accessible to any other person for any purpose and shall not be maintained in any 
record of the court or court services or any other record. After the test results are given 
to the victim or the victim’s parent or guardian, data on the test must be removed from 
any medical data or health records maintained under section 13.42 or 144.335 and 
destroyed. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut-.

Copyright © 2000 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 422 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 884 

Sec. 55 . REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 144.761; 144.762; 144.763; 144.764; 144.765; 

144.766; 144.767; 144.768; 144.769; an_d 144.7691, 31$ repealed. 

Presented to the governor April 14, 2000 

Signed by the governor April -18, 2000, 10:39 a.m. 

CHAPTER 423—S.F.N0. 1733 
An act relating to alcoholic beverages; imposing civil third-party liability for damages 

caused by intoxication of persons under age 2]; prohibiting certain subrogation claims; 

excluding certain homeowners insurance coverage; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 340A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THESTATE OF MINNESOTA: 

. SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY 
Section 1. [340A.90] CIVIL ACTION; INTOXICATION or PERSON UN- 

DER AGE 21. 
Subdivision ‘1. RIGHT OF ACTION. (a) A spouse, child», parent, guardian, 

employer, or other—person injured in person, 1?rop_erty, or mtear1s—(3f support, or who 
incurs otherpecuniaiy loss, by an intoxicated person under 21 yeaYs of. age or_by—tT1e 
intoxica—ti$ of anotherpegofu-Iiier 21 years of age, has for_all daIna—,<_ges—su-stamefa 

rg _o_f actioh_i_n E person’s E name againsfir r7asofLh_o§ y_ea£s_ g older $0": 
(1) had control over the premises and, being in a -reasonable position t_o prevent 

the cgisii-rhption offsoh-(Hie beveraggby that_person, knowingly or recklessly 
E-nnitted that consumption and the conshinlfin caused the intoxicgion of that —? — 7‘ ‘ 

_ " _ 
Q sold, bartered, furnished E gave tp, E purchased _f_o_r 2_1 person under th_e fie 

o_f 21 years alcoholic beverages ga_t caused Q13 intoxication Q % person. E paragraph does not apply t_o sales licensed under chapter. 

§_b)_ 
damages recovered by a minor under section must E paid either t_o fie 

minor or 9 t_h_e minor’s parent, guardian, E next friend a_s E court directs.~ 
(c) An intoxicated person under the ageof 21 years who caused the injury has no @§.§e'tiK1_Ed_?h_EF:ti<)_n.—__"__—'—"—_:_':'__ 
Subd. 2;" SUBROGATION CLAINIS DENIED. There shall be no recovery by 

any insuranc_e company for any subrogation claim pursuant to—ahy s_u-brogation clause 
o_f_the uninsured, underrfiuia, collision, or other first-parTy averages of a motor 
Eh?-:le insurance policy as a result of payme—nts made by the company to pe_rsons who 
h_av;‘:91J1§th_atE'Ei9_2V_1E99EE2E£1@@§@?: 

T "- 
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